
 

 

 

 

 

BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST 
 

 

1. Title: Authorizes the execution of an amendment to an existing IGA with Denver Water 

(CE91226-01) to modify its Conduit Nos. 12 and 18 crossing the South Platte River near 11th 

Avenue. 

 
2. Requesting Agency:  Public Works 

 

 
3. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance  

  Name:Kimberly Watanabe 

  Phone:303-446-3593 

  Email:Kimberly.Watanabe@denvergov.org 

 

 
4. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance who will 

present the item at Mayor Council and who will be available for first and 
second reading, if necessary 

  Name:Kimberly Watanabe 

  Phone:303-446-3593 

  Email:Kimberly.Watanabe@denvergov.org 

 
 

5. Describe the proposed ordinance, including what the proposed 
ordinance is intended to accomplish, who’s involved 

a. Scope of Work 
An Ordinance approving a proposed amendment to the Cooperative Agreement dated 

August 4, 2009 (CE91226), for Denver Water to modify its Conduit Nos. 12 and 18 

crossing the South Platte River near 11th Avenue to accommodate the City’s South 

Platte River Zuni/Sun Valley Reach project to rechannel the South Platte River between 

8th Avenue and Colfax Avenue.  The amendment will increase the City's maximum 

payment obligation by $727,700 to $2,414,132.  

b. Duration 
 Notice To Proceed to Completion 

c. Location 
 S. Platte River Zuni/Sun Valley Reach 

d. Affected Council District 
9 

e. Benefits 
 The proposed ordinance is part of a project to improve flood control along the South 

Platte River at Lakewood Gulch. Work performed pursuant to the Project is necessary for 

the health, safety, comfort, convenience, and welfare of all the people of the State, 

f. Costs 
 $727,777 requested in current Ordinance. Additional amount will increase the City’s 

maximum payment obligation to $2,414,132. 

 



 

 

 

 

6. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance, groups or 

individuals who may have concerns about it? Please explain. 
 No  

 

 
 

 

 

Bill Request Number: BR11-0694   Date: 9/19/2011 


